509065168 03/06/2025 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI869959

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Partial Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Wells Fargo Bank National Association, as Agent		on, as Agent	03/03/2025	
Company Name:		Sumner Manufacturing Company, LLC		
RECEIVING PARTY		anufacturing Company 11C		
Street Address:		7514 Alabonson Road		
City:	Houston	Houston		
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77088	77088		
Company Name:	Southwire (Southwire Company, LLC		
Street Address:	1 Southwire	1 Southwire Dr.		
		Carrollton		
City:	Carrollton			
City: State/Country:	Carrollton GEORGIA			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8517365
Patent Number:	10279437
Patent Number:	10011007
Patent Number:	10322475
Patent Number:	11148234
Patent Number:	9649731
Application Number:	17901917
Patent Number:	7150459
Patent Number:	6877753
Patent Number:	5934626
Patent Number:	5806868
Patent Number:	6076724

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

6503201918

PATENT REEL: 070433 FRAME: 0600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Phone:	(650)320-1818			
Email:	diana	dianabentz@paulhastings.com		
Correspondent Name:	Diana Hastings Bentz			
Address Line 1:	Paul Hastings LLP			
Address Line 2:	1117 S. California Avenue			
Address Line 4:	Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		90440.00003		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Diana Bentz		
SIGNATURE:		/Diana Bentz/		
DATE SIGNED:		03/06/2025		
Total Attachments: 6				
source=Southwire - IP Security Release (patents as filed)#page1.tiff				
source=Southwire - IP Security Release (patents as filed)#page2.tiff				
source=Southwire - IP Security Release (patents as filed)#page3.tiff				

source=Southwire - IP Security Release (patents as filed)#page4.tiff source=Southwire - IP Security Release (patents as filed)#page5.tiff source=Southwire - IP Security Release (patents as filed)#page6.tiff

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of March 3, 2025, and made by WELLS FARGO BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>"), to SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware corporation, and SOUTHWIRE COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (individually "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, Grantors and Agent entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated February 11, 2014 (as amended, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with respect to certain trademarks, Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights dated February 11, 2014 (as amended, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") with respect to certain patents, and Grant of Security Interest in Copyright Rights (as amended, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>" together with the Trademark Security Agreement and Patent Security Agreement, the "<u>Security Agreements</u>");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 21, 2014 at Reel 032308 Frame 0469, February 2, 2017, at Reel 041173, Frame 0226, May 17, 2018 at Reel 046183, Frame 0644, June 19, 2019 at Reel 049522, Frame 0836, and September 16, 2021, at Reel 057552, Frame 0299;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 20, 2014 at Reel 5220, Frame 0312, February 3, 2017 at Reel 5981, Frame 0959, May 17, 2018, at Reel 6387, Frame 0327, June 19, 2019 at Reel 6680, Frame 0240, and September 20, 2021, at Reel 7426, Frame 0206;

WHEREAS, amendment number three to the Copyright Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Copyright Office on August 20, 2021 at V15003 D390; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires and terminate, release and discharge solely its security interest in the Grantors' Intellectual Property listed on <u>Schedule I</u>;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby releases, terminates, cancels, relinquishes and discharges, without representation or warranty, any security interest of any kind it may have in, and any right of set-offagainst:

(a) the Intellectual Property, solely with regards to those items listed on <u>Schedule I</u> (collectively, the "Released Collateral");

3. <u>Partial Termination</u>. This Termination is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Collateral and no other Collateral arising under the Security Agreements or other Loan Documents. Except as expressly modified hereby, this Termination shall not impair, alter, modify, amend or in any way affect any of the terms, conditions, obligations, covenants or agreements contained in the Security Agreements and other Loan Documents, which shall remain in full force and effect.

PATENT REEL: 070433 FRAME: 0602

4. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Termination by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a signed counterpart of this Termination.

5. The Grantors, or any successor to a Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in or to the Intellectual Property), is hereby authorized to record this Termination solely with respect to the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Schedule I</u>.

6. This Termination shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

WELLS FARGO BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

William H. Talbot Talbot Talbot Digitally signed by William H. By: Name:

Title: Executive Director

[Signature Page to Partial Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 070433 FRAME: 0604

<u>Schedule I</u>

U.S. Patents and Applications

Title	Patent Number	Publication Number	Application Name	Assignee Name
Clamp assembly	8517365	20130113150	13292722	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC
Jack stand apparatus adaptable to various diameters of pipe	10279437	20170182604	14983072	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC
Universal center punch	10011007	20180099390	15289479	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC
Adjustable pipe roll and support mechanism	10322475	20180141169	15360056	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC
Jack stand apparatus adaptable to various diameters of pipe	11148234	20190255663	16401710	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC
Pipe Fabrication Apparatus with a Bed and a Support Having a Backing Plate	9649731	20140353281	14346515	CONDELL ENGINEERING LTD -Formerly Licensed to SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC
Drive Gear Assembly With Predetermined Overload Protection		20230077274	17901917	SOUTHWIRE COMPANY, LLC
Reel Support and Dispensing Cart	7150459		11072370	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC

Reel Support and Dispensing Cart	6877753	10325876	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC
Adjustable Pipe Roll and Support Mechanism	5934626	08991575	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC
Manual Cart For Loading, Transporting and Unloading Long or Heavy Objects	5806868	08726479	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC
Pipe Clam Having Cable Connected Clamp Members	6076724	09347394	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC

US Trademark Registrations and Applications

Trademark	Owner	Registration Number	Application Number
FOLD-A-JACK	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	2845013	78268088
BIG V	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	1907101	74507627
QWIK PINS	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	3885215	77917154
MUL-T- SQUARE	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	1547097	73749489
ULTRA CLAMP	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	1921482	74582180
PURGE STAR	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	4573125	85791381
HOLD-E	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	4347691	85554172
"PRO-JACK"	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	1334017	73479128
MAX-JAX	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	1801899	74308924
SUMNER	SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	5389200	87101202

SUMNER	SUMNER MANUFACTURING	5216551	87045441
	COMPANY, LLC		
CIRCLE SNAP	SUMNER MANUFACTURING	4236609	85532532
	COMPANY, LLC		
STAKFIX	SUMNER MANUFACTURING	1299550	73423654
	COMPANY, LLC		
PIPEFIX	SUMNER MANUFACTURING	1299549	73423504
	COMPANY, LLC		